#### FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 12/27/2024 3:43 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK IN THI

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

LAVELLE JOHNSON, Petitioner. No. 103461-0

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Per RAP 10.8, Petitioner Lavelle Johnson alerts this Court to the Court of Appeals's decision in *State v. Bauer*, No. 86608-7-I (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2024) (unpub.). *Bauer* supports denying the prosecution's request for review because the prosecution's cross appeal was improper under RAP 2.2(b) and RAP 3.1. Reply to Ans. to Pet. for Review at 6–18.

In *Bauer*, Mr. Bauer, the appellant, was convicted of all counts alleged against him. Slip op. at 7. Mr. Bauer raised evidentiary and instructional errors on appeal. *Id.* at 1. In a cross appeal, the prosecution also

1

raised alleged evidentiary errors. Id.

The Court of Appeals agreed with Mr. Bauer's arguments and reversed his convictions. *Id.* at 2.

The court then turned to the prosecution's cross appeal. The court noted that the trial court's ruling refusing to admit certain evidence was not among the appealable orders listed in RAP 2.2(b). *Id.* at 29–30. It also observed that the prosecution "received a unanimous guilty verdict on all charged offenses" and therefore was not "aggrieved" as RAP 3.1 requires. *Id.* 

Because the prosecution's appeal did not meet the criteria of RAP 2.2(b) or RAP 3.1, the Court of Appeals refused to address the appeal. *Id.* at 30.

The same conclusions follow here. Like the ruling in *Bauer*, the trial court's findings following a *Franks* hearing are not among the orders listed in RAP 2.2(b). Reply to Ans. to Pet. for Review at 9–10. And the prosecution is not an aggrieved party because the trial court did not suppress any evidence or dismiss any charges, and the jury convicted Mr. Johnson of every alleged offense. *Id.* at 12–13; CP 154, 188, 597.

Because the issue is not properly before this Court, the prosecution's request for review should be denied.

Per RAP 10.8(b), the undersigned certifies this statement contains 298 words.

DATED this 27th day of December, 2024.

Christopher Petroni, WSBA #46966 Washington Appellate Project 1511 Third Ave., Suite 610 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: (206) 587-2711 Fax: (206) 587-2710

Attorney for Lavelle Johnson

#### DECLARATION OF FILING AND MAILING OR DELIVERY

The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the below date, the original of the document to which this declaration is affixed/attached, was filed in the Washington State Supreme Court under Case No. 103461-0, and a true copy was mailed with first-class postage prepaid or otherwise caused to be delivered to the following attorney(s) or party/parties of record at their regular office or residence address as listed on ACORDS:

 $\square$ respondent Samantha Kanner, DPA [Samantha.Kanner@kingcounty.gov] [PAOAppellateUnitMail@kingcounty.gov] King County Prosecutor's Office-Appellate Unit

 $\boxtimes$ petitioner



Attorney for other party

fort

MARIA ANA ARRANZA RILEY, Paralegal Date: December 27, 2024 Washington Appellate Project

## WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT

## December 27, 2024 - 3:43 PM

### **Transmittal Information**

Filed with Court:	Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number:	103,461-0
Appellate Court Case Title:	State of Washington v. Lavelle Kenneth Johnson

#### The following documents have been uploaded:

• 1034610\_Briefs\_20241227154247SC875013\_9434.pdf This File Contains: Briefs - Petitioners Additional Authorities *The Original File Name was washapp.122724-02.pdf* 

### A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- Samantha.Kanner@kingcounty.gov
- greg@washapp.org
- paoappellateunitmail@kingcounty.gov
- wapofficemai@washapp.org

### **Comments:**

Sender Name: MARIA RILEY - Email: maria@washapp.org

Filing on Behalf of: Christopher Mark Petroni - Email: chris@washapp.org (Alternate Email: wapofficemail@washapp.org)

Address: 1511 3RD AVE STE 610 SEATTLE, WA, 98101 Phone: (206) 587-2711

Note: The Filing Id is 202412271542478C875013